immediately. On June 9, 2011, the Company concluded that generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, required the
Company to reclassify its transactions under its OTAs as sales-type leases instead of as operating leases. Accounting for OTA
contracts as sales-type leases under GAAP requires the Company to record revenue at the net present value of the future payments at
the time customer acceptance of its installed and operating energy management system is complete, rather than deferring revenue
recognition over the full term of the OTA contracts.

Throughout this Form 10-Q/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons that have been revised are
labeled “As Restated” and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2009 as filed on Form 10-Q on August 10, 2009 are as follows (in thousands,
except share and per share data):

  Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 11,474  $ 324  $ 11,798
Deferred tax assets, current   534   616   1,150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,508   (204)   2,304
Total current assets   69,617   736   70,353
Property, plant and equipment   24,652   (853)   23,799
Deferred tax assets, long-term   1,603   (409)   1,194
Accounts receivable, long-term   —   1,304   1,304
Total assets   97,613   778   98,391

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Accrued expenses   1,965   85   2,050

Shareholders’ equity:
Retained deficit   (1,418)   693   (725)

7

Table of Contents

  Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Product revenue  $ 10,677  $ 1,247  $ 11,924
Cost of product revenue   7,872   876   8,748
Interest expense   (56)   2   (54)
Dividend and interest income   123   113   236
Income tax benefit   (393)   (207)   (600)
Net (loss) income   (2,773)   693   (2,080)

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common shareholders — basic and

diluted  $ (0.13)  $ 0.03  $ (0.10)
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   21,588,364   —   21,588,364

  Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  Three months ended June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net (loss) income  $ (2,773)  $ 693  $ (2,080)
Deferred income tax benefit   (997)   (206)   (1,203)
Accounts receivable   98   (346)   (248)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   872   (1,081)   (209)
Accrued expenses   (331)   66   (265)
Net cash used in operating activities   (6,317)   (852)   (7,169)

Purchase of property and equipment   (1,795)   343   (1,452)
Purchase of property and equipment held under operating leases   (509)   509   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,985)   852   (2,133)

NOTE C — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP) for interim financial information and with the rules and
regulations of the Securities Exchange Commission. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by

[…]

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2009, initially filed with the SEC on August 10, 2009
(“Original Filing”), is being filed to reflect the financial statement restatement. Generally, for the quarterly period ended June 30,
2009, this change in accounting treatment and financial statement restatements has resulted in:

• No impact to our cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments; or overall cash flow;

• Increases in our revenue of $1.2 million (10%), our net income of $0.7 million (25%) and a reduction in our loss per share of
$0.03 (23%); and

• Increase in our current assets of $0.7 million (1%), our total assets of $0.8 million (1%), our total liabilities of $0.1 million
(1%) and a reduction in our retained deficit of $0.7 million (50%).

21

Table of Contents

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
as of and for the three months ended June 30, 2009 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

  Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 11,474  $ 324  $ 11,798
Deferred tax assets, current   534   616   1,150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,508   (204)   2,304
Total current assets   69,617   736   70,353
Property and equipment, net   24,652   (853)   23,799
Deferred tax assets, long-term   1,603   (409)   1,194
Accounts receivable, long-term   —   1,304   1,304
Total assets   97,613   778   98,391

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Accrued expenses   1,965   85   2,050

Shareholders’ equity:
Retained deficit   (1,418)   693   (725)

  Consolidated Statements of Operations
  Three months ended June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated

Product revenue  $ 10,677  $ 1,247  $ 11,924
Cost of product revenue   7,872   876   8,748
Interest expense   (56)   2   (54)
Dividend and interest income   123   113   236
Income tax benefit   (393)   (207)   (600)
Net (loss) income   (2,773)   693   (2,080)

Net (loss) income per share attributable to common shareholders —

basic and diluted  $ (0.13)  $ 0.03  $ (0.10)
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   21,588,364   —   21,588,364

  Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
  Three months ended June 30, 2009
  As previously
  reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Net (loss) income  $ (2,773)  $ 693  $ (2,080)
Deferred income tax benefit   (997)   (206)   (1,203)
Accounts receivable   98   (346)   (248)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities   872   (1,081)   (209)
Accrued expenses   (331)   66   (265)
Net cash used in operating activities   (6,317)   (852)   (7,169)

Purchase of property and equipment   (1,795)   343   (1,452)
Purchase of property and equipment held under operating leases   (509)   509   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,985)   852   (2,133)

Except for the foregoing amended information, this Form 10-Q/A continues to describe conditions as of the date of the Original
Filing, and we have not updated the disclosures contained herein to reflect events that occurred at a later date. Throughout this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A, all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons that have been revised are
labeled “As Restated” and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis.

22

Table of Contents

Overview

We design, manufacture and implement energy management systems consisting primarily of high-performance, energy-efficient